CH \$65.00 3389418

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM316895

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		09/12/2014	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Precision Doors & Hardware, LLC	
Street Address:	3916 Westpoint Blvd.	
City:	WINSTON-SALEM	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27103	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3389418	PRECISION DOORS & HARDWARE	
Registration Number:	3210970	PRECISION DOORS & HARDWARE INC.	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3125774565

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-8265

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kristin Brozovic c/o Katten
Address Line 1: 525 W Monroe Street

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 207170-731	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin Brozovic
SIGNATURE:	/Kristin Brozovic/
DATE SIGNED:	09/12/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Release- PNC#page1.tif source=Trademark Release- PNC#page2.tif source=Trademark Release- PNC#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005361 FRAME: 0868

TRADEMARK RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This TRADEMARK RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made as of September 12, 2014, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor to RBC BANK (USA) ("Secured Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Secured Party and PRECISION DOORS & HARDWARE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2010 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in, among other things, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on Exhibit A hereto, and which Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel: 004206/Frame: 0215; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Trademarks set forth on Exhibit A (the "Specified Trademark Collateral") and reassign the same to Grantor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under Specified Trademark Collateral.
- 2. To the extent, if any, that following the release as set forth in Section 1 above, Secured Party retains or would retain any right, title or interest in or to the Specified Trademark Collateral or any goodwill of any business conducted in connection therewith, Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in, to and under the Specified Trademark Collateral, and the goodwill of Grantor's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Specified Trademark Collateral.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005361 FRAME: 0869

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, as successor to RBC

BANK (USA)

By: ___ Name: ___

Robert L. Spencer

Title:

Senior Vice President

Exhibit A Specified Trademark Collateral

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Country
PRECISION DOORS & HARDWARE and Design	3,389,418	02/26/2008	USA
PRECISION DOORS & HARDWARE. INC. and Design	3,210,970	02/20/2007	USA

RECORDED: 09/12/2014

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005361 FRAME: 0871